

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
Eastern Division**

JANE DOES 1-14, on their own behalf)
and on behalf of all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

Case No. 1:21-cv-05683

v.)

NORTSHORE UNIVERSITY)
HEALTHSYSTEM,)

Defendant.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND URGENCIES JUSTIFYING TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR
CLAIMS THAT NORTHSHORE’S REFUSAL TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS
RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS AND REASONABLE ACCOMODATIONS FROM
THE MANDATORY VACCINATION POLICY IS A VIOLATION OF THE
ILLINOIS HEALTH CARE RIGHT OF CONSCIENCE ACT, TITLE VII OF
THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964, AND THE EMERGENCY USE
AUTHORIZATION STATUTE.5

A. NorthShore’s Refusal to Grant Plaintiffs Religious Exemptions and
Reasonable Accommodations from the Mandatory Vaccination Policy
Violates the Illinois Health Care Right of Conscience Act.....5

B. NorthShore’s Refusal to Grant Plaintiffs Religious Exemptions and
Reasonable Accommodations from the Mandatory Vaccination Policy
Violates Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....9

1. NorthShore’s Flawed Exemption Process and Failure to
Accommodate Are Unlawful.....9

2. NorthShore’s Belated Claim of “Undue Hardship” is Without
Merit and Clearly Pretextual.....13

3. Courts Across the Country Have Granted Injunctive Relief for
Similarly Unlawful Mandates.....16

C. NorthShore’s Refusal to Grant Plaintiffs Religious Exemptions and
Reasonable Accommodations from the Mandatory Vaccination Policy
Violates the Emergency Use Authorization Statute.....17

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT A TRO AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....20

III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR A TRO AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC, 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....14, 15, 16

Bailey v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 722 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1983).....21

Berland v. New York City Ballet, Inc., 616 F. Supp. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....23

Bilyeu v. UT-Battelle, LLC, No. 3:21-cv-352, 2021 WL 4859932 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 15, 2021)....17

Crue v. Aiken, 137 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Ill. 2001).....4

Culp v. Madigan, 840 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2016).....4

Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ., No. 21-2945,
2021 WL 4618519 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021).....16, 21

David Sambrano et. al. v. United Airlines, Inc.,
Case No. 4:21-01074-P (N.D. Texas. Oct. 18, 2021).....16

Dr. A. v. Hochul, No. 1:21-CV-1009-DNH-ML,
2021 WL 4734404 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021).....16, 21

EEOC v. Ilona of Hung., 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....9

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....4

Filinovich v. Claar, No. 04 C 7189,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24433 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2005).....12

Holt v. Continental Grp., Inc., 708 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1983).....23

Magliulo v. Edward Via College of Osteopathic Medicine, No. 3:21-CV-2304,
2021 WL 36799227 (W.D. La. Aug. 17, 2021).....16

Need v. Bd. of Trustees of E. Ill. Univ., No. 05-2137,
2006 WL 1582454 (C.D. Ill. June 6, 2006).....7

Nottelson v. A. O. Smith Corp., 481 F. Supp. 756 (E.D. Wis. 1979).....14

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer,
453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....21

Rojas v. Martell, 161 N.E.3d 336 (Ill. Ct. App. 2d).....6, 7, 8

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)21, 23

Sheehan v. Purolator Courier Corp., 676 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981).....22

Smith v. Grams, 565 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2009).....2

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....24

TWA v. Hardison, 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....13

Vandersand v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 525 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Ill. 2007).....6

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. v. Hochul,
No. 21-2179, dkt. 65 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 2021).....16, 21

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §360bbb- 3.....17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....9

745 ILCS 70/2.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....1

L. Civ. R. 7.1.....1
